

No.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU, ET AL,
PETITIONERS

v.

COMMUNITY FINANCIAL SERVICES ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA,
LIMITED, ET AL.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved.....	2
Statement:	
A. Legal background	2
B. Procedural history.....	5
Reasons for granting the petition	10
A. The decision below is incorrect:	
1. Text, history, and precedent establish the constitutionality of the CFPB's statutory funding mechanism.....	11
2. The court of appeals erred in declaring the CFPB's funding mechanism unconstitutional	18
3. The court of appeals' remedial holding was erroneous.....	23
B. The decision below warrants review, and the Court should hear the case this Term.....	28
Conclusion	31
Appendix A — Court of appeals opinion (Oct. 19, 2022).....	1a
Appendix B — District court order on cross motions for summary judgment (Aug. 31, 2021)	47a
Appendix C — Constitutional and statutory provisions.....	77a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	25
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	26
<i>Chiafalo v. Washington</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2316 (2020)	12
<i>Cincinnati Soap Co. v. United States</i> , 301 U.S. 308 (1937).....	7, 12, 13, 15, 16
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	13

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021) ...9, 21, 22, 23, 25, 27	
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....20	
<i>Harrington v. Bush</i> , 553 F.2d 190 (D.C. Cir. 1977)16	
<i>Iancu v. Brunetti</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019)28	
<i>Lebron v. National R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....19	
<i>Lincoln v. Vigil</i> , 508 U.S. 182 (1993)13	
<i>Maricopa County v. Lopez-Valenzuela</i> , 574 U.S. 1006 (2014).....28	
<i>OPM v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990)6, 11, 23	
<i>PHH Corp. v. CFPB</i> , 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018), abrogated on other grounds by <i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....14, 29	
<i>Reeside v. Walker</i> , 52 U.S. (11 How.) 272 (1851).....11	
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981)28	
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)6, 11, 22, 23, 24	
<i>United Biscuit Co. of Am. v. Wirtz</i> , 359 F.2d 206 (D.C. Cir. 1965), cert denied, 384 U.S. 971 (1966).....16	
<i>United States v. Arthrex, Inc.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1970 (2021)23	
<i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1575 (2020)28	
<i>United States v. Vaello Madero</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1539 (2022)11, 28	
<i>United States Dep’t of the Navy v. Federal Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 665 F.3d 1139 (D.C. Cir. 2012)16, 22	
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)26	

Constitution, statutes, and regulations:	Page
U.S. Const. Art. I:	
§ 8, Cl. 12	12
§ 9, Cl. 7 (Appropriations Clause)..... <i>passim</i> , 77a	
Act of Sept. 29, 1789, ch. 23, 1 Stat. 95	13
Act of Mar. 26, 1790, ch. 4, § 1, 1 Stat. 104	13
Act of Feb. 11, 1791, ch. 6, 1 Stat. 190	13
Act of Feb. 20, 1792, ch. 7, 1 Stat. 232:	
§ 2, 1 Stat. 233	14
§ 3, 1 Stat. 234.....	14
Act of Apr. 2, 1792, ch. 16, 1 Stat. 246:	
§ 1, 1 Stat. 246	14
§ 14, 1 Stat. 249	14
Act of July 4, 1836, ch. 357, 5 Stat. 117:	
§ 1, 5 Stat. 117	15
§ 9, 5 Stat. 121	15
Act of Feb. 19, 1875, ch. 89, 18 Stat. 329	15
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 701 <i>et seq.</i>	25
5 U.S.C. 702.....	25
Anti-Deficiency Act, 31 U.S.C. 1341 <i>et seq.</i>	26
31 U.S.C. 1349(a)	26
31 U.S.C. 1350.....	26
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203,	
124 Stat. 1376	2
12 U.S.C. 5302.....	24
12 U.S.C. 5491(a)	2
12 U.S.C. 5496.....	4
12 U.S.C. 5496(a)	21
12 U.S.C. 5496(b).....	21
12 U.S.C. 5496(c)(2).....	4, 21
12 U.S.C. 5497.....	17, 19, 23, 24, 25, 77a

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
12 U.S.C. 5497(a)	3, 20, 24, 77a
12 U.S.C. 5497(a)(1).....	3, 16, 77a
12 U.S.C. 5497(a)(2)(A)-(B)	16, 77a
12 U.S.C. 5497(a)(2)(A)(iii)	3, 78a
12 U.S.C. 5497(a)(2)(B)	3, 78a
12 U.S.C. 5497(a)(2)(C)	4, 8, 21, 24, 78a
12 U.S.C. 5497(a)(5).....	21, 80a
12 U.S.C. 5497(a)(5)(A)	5, 80a
12 U.S.C. 5497(a)(5)(B)	5, 81a
12 U.S.C. 5497(b)(1)-(2).....	4, 82a
12 U.S.C. 5497(c)	19, 83a
12 U.S.C. 5497(c)(1).....	4, 16, 24, 83a
12 U.S.C. 5497(c)(2).....	8, 19, 24, 84a
12 U.S.C. 5497(d)(1)	4, 84a
12 U.S.C. 5497(d)(2)	4, 85a
12 U.S.C. 5511(a)	3
12 U.S.C. 5511(b)(2)	3
12 U.S.C. 5512(b)(1)	3
12 U.S.C. 5531(b)	3, 5
12 U.S.C. 5531(b)(1)	3
12 U.S.C. 5581.....	2, 22
Federal Reserve Act, ch. 6, § 10, 38 Stat. 261.....	15
Truth in Lending Act, 15 U.S.C. 1601 <i>et seq.</i>	30
15 U.S.C. 1635.....	30
15 U.S.C. 1638.....	30
8 U.S.C. 1356(m)-(n).....	15
12 U.S.C. 16	15, 17, 19
12 U.S.C. 243	17, 20
12 U.S.C. 243-244.....	15
12 U.S.C. 244.....	19
12 U.S.C. 342-361.....	3

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
12 U.S.C. 481	19
12 U.S.C. 481-482.....	15
12 U.S.C. 482.....	17
12 U.S.C. 1755(a)-(b)	15
12 U.S.C. 1815(d)	15
12 U.S.C. 1818.....	22
12 U.S.C. 1820(e)	15
12 U.S.C. 1828	22
12 U.S.C. 2250.....	15
12 U.S.C. 2250(b)(2).....	19
12 U.S.C. 4516	15
20 U.S.C. 1070h.....	14
31 U.S.C. 1304(a)	14
42 U.S.C. 301	14
42 U.S.C. 401(b)	14
12 C.F.R.:	
Pt 1026:	
Section 1026.19.....	30
Section 1026.37.....	30
Section 1026.38.....	30
Pt: 1041:	
Section 1041.7.....	5
Section 1041.8.....	5
Miscellaneous:	
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>America's Constitution: A Biography</i> (2005)	12
Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, <i>96th Annual Report 2009</i> (May 2010)	3
Josh Chafetz, <i>Congress's Constitution: Legislative Authority and the Separation of Powers</i> (2017)	14

VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Congressional Budget Office, <i>The Accuracy of CBO's Budget Projections for Fiscal Year 2021</i> (Jan. 2022)	14
Consumer Financial Protection Bureau:	
<i>CFO Update Through the Third Quarter of Fiscal Year 2022</i> (Aug. 23, 2022), https://files.consumerfinance.gov/f/documents/cfpb_cfo-update_report_fy-2022_q3.pdf	4
<i>Funds Transfer Request, FY 2022 Quarter 4</i> (June 24, 2022), https://files.consumerfinance.gov/f/documents/cfpb_fy-2022-q4_transfer-request_2022-06.pdf	4
82 Fed. Reg. 54,472 (Nov. 17, 2017).....	5
85 Fed. Reg. 41,905 (July 13, 2020).....	6
85 Fed. Reg. 44,382 (July 22, 2020).....	6
<i>The Federalist No. 41</i> (James Madison) (Jacob E. Cooke ed., 1961).....	12
Government Accountability Office, <i>Principles of Federal Appropriations Law</i> (4th ed. Rev. 2016)	13, 17, 18, 19
Office of Management & Budget, <i>Appendix, Budget of the U.S. Government, Fiscal Year 2023</i> , https://www.whitehouse.gov/wp-content/uploads/2022/03/appendix_fy2023.pdf	17
S. Doc. No. 14, 110th Cong., 2d Sess. (2008).....	21
S. Rep. No. 176, 111th Cong., 2d Sess. (2010).....	2
Kate Stith, <i>Congress' Power of the Purse</i> , 97 Yale L.J. 1343 (1988)	7
